Pursuant to Articles 4.2 and 7 of the Law on Transmission, Regulator and Electricity System Operator in Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 7/02, 13/03, 76/09 and 1/11), Article 14 of the Statute ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 41/03 and 59/04), and pursuant to Articles 42 and 50 of the Procedural Rules of the State Electricity Regulatory Commission ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 2/05), at the session held on January 12, 2011 the State Electricity Regulatory Commission adopted

RULES

ON ISSUANCE OF TEMPORARY LICENSES FOR PERFORMANCE OF ACTIVITIES OF ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION AND SUPPLY IN BRČKO DISTRICT OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

Article 1 (Subject)

These Rules shall prescribe the procedure for the issuance of temporary licenses for performance of activities of electricity distribution and supply for legal persons with the seat in Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Article 2 (License Possession)

A license issued by the State Electricity Regulatory Commission (hereinafter: SERC) shall be required for performance of the activities of electricity distribution and supply in Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Article 3 (License Types and Terms)

- (1) Pursuant to these Rules, SERC shall issue the following licenses:
 - a) electricity distribution license,
 - b) electricity supply license.
- (2) The terms of the license issued pursuant to these Rules shall not exceed two years.

Article 4 (Applicant)

The applicant for issuance of temporary licenses from Article 3 of these Rules can be only a legal person performing the public service of distribution and supply of electricity in Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Article 5 (Application Filing)

- (1) The license application shall be filed in writing with the original or a verified copy of the relevant documents pursuant to Article 18 of the Licensing Rule ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 38/05), to the extent adjusted to the applicant's activity.
- (2) During the procedure SERC can require any other relevant information.

Article 6 (Procedure)

SERC shall issue temporary licenses from these Rules pursuant to the shortened procedure without a public hearing.

Article 7 (License Form)

- (1) The license shall be issued in the form as defined by SERC.
- (2) Licensing Conditions shall be an integral part of the license.

Article 8 (Licensing Conditions)

Licensing Conditions for performance of the activities of electricity distribution and supply shall prescribe the basic obligations of the licensee, and shall be based on the existing regulatory practice in Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Article 9 (Temporary Provisions)

All other issues pertaining to the issuance and possession of a temporary license which are not defined by these Rules shall be resolved pursuant to the Licensing Rule and the Rules on Public Hearings ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 38/05).

Article 10 (Entry into Force)

These Rules shall enter into force on the day of the adoption, and shall be published in the "Official Gazette of BiH" and the official gazettes of the entities and Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Number: 05-28-12-009/11 Chairman of the Commission

January 12, 2011

Tuzla Mirsad Salkić